

Consultancy Services for conducting Detailed Techno Economic Feasibility Study for creation of new navigational lock at Shahzadpur feeder canal with access channel alignment connecting River Bhagirathi with River Padma at Teghari.

Corrigendum – 2

Date: 12.07.2018

The following changes have been made to the tender document. All other conditions shall remain the same.

I. Clause 8 of Section –VI: Terms of Reference (ToR) shall be read as:

1.1.1. Period of Consultancy

The period of consultancy is 06 months from the date of the award work to the consultant. The consultant shall submit the details as under:

- 1) Stage 1- Inception report – **20 days** (From date of award)
- 2) Stage 2 - Draft detailed techno economic feasibility report – **5 months** (From date of award)
- 3) Stage 3- Final detailed techno economic feasibility report – **6 months** (From date of award)

II. Following changes have been made to Clause 7 of Section –VI: Terms of Reference (ToR)

S.N	Key Expert	Minimum Qualification	Experience
1	Hydrographer	IHO Cat A or IHO Cat B courses or Civil engineering degree	Min. 12 years in in the field of Hydrography, including 5 years as sr. hydrographic surveyor
2	Civil Engineer/Hydraulic Engineer	B.E. (Civil)	Min. 10 Years of experience in related field

III. Clause 16.2.1 of Section –II: Instructions to bidders (ITB) shall be read as:

The points earmarked for evaluation of Technical Bids would be as follows:

Sl. No.	Description	Maximum Points
1.	Average Annual Turnover of the Bidder	10

2.	The consultants relevant experience for the assignment	20
3.	The quality of work plan & methodology proposed	20
4.	The qualification of the key experts / professionals proposed	50
	Total	100

Detailed Marking Criteria

Sl. No.	Criteria	Score
1.	Average Annual Turnover	10
a.	100% of that mentioned in 16.1.2	7.5
b.	101% to 150% of that mentioned in 16.1.2	8.5
c.	More than 150% of that mentioned in 16.1.2	10
2.	The consultants relevant experience for the assignment “ Similar Works ” means “experience in conducting techno economic feasibility studies for navigational lock in ports & shipping, and waterways related projects”.	20
Similar work experience as indicated in Clause 16.1.1 and 16.1.2 of ITB, Section II in the last 7 years.		
a.	1-3 Projects (meeting criteria as mentioned in 16.1.1)	15
b.	1 mark for each additional project up to a maximum of 5 projects in addition to the (3) projects mentioned above (value of each additional project shall be at least INR 24,80,000/-)	5

3.	The quality of work plan & methodology proposed	20
a.	Work Plan	10
b.	Approach & Methodology (not more than 10 pages)	10
4.	The qualification of the key experts / professionals proposed	50
i.	Team Leader	15
ii.	Hydrographer	7
iii.	Navigation Expert	7
iv.	Civil Engineer/Hydraulic Engineer	7
v.	Transport Economist	7
vi.	Environment & Social Expert	7
	Grand Total (Sl. Nos. 1+2+3+4)	100

Sub-Criteria for Key Personnel Scoring

- a. Qualifications – 40%
- b. Higher qualifications/Higher relevant certifications – 10%
- c. Minimum Experience – 40%
- d. For every additional 5 years' Experience (upto a maximum of 10 years) – 5%

IV. Approved minutes of pre-bid meeting are enclosed at Annex-A.

**Chief Engineer I
IWAI, Noida**

Pre-bid meeting minutes for Tender for “**Consultancy Services for conducting Detailed Techno Economic Feasibility Study for creation of new navigational lock at Shahzadpur feeder canal with access channel alignment connecting River Bhagirathi with River Padma at Teghari**”

Submitted on – 12/06/2018

Sr. No.	Section No. Clause, Sub Clause No. and Page No. of Tender	Tender Clause Description	Query	Reply to Query
1.	Section-II: ITB sub clause 6.9 at Page-17/119 Section – III : Data Sheet, Sub-Clause 12, Page No. 38/119	JV/consortium can be entered between two or more firms and limited to maximum 3 firms.	At clause 6.9, it is mentioned that JV / Consortium are allowed (maximum three) but at “Data Sheet” point no. 12 it is shown that the same are not applicable. We understand that as per clause 6.9, Consortium is allowed. Pease confirm.	JV/ consortium is allowed and accordingly provisions in Data Sheet, Sub-Clause 12, Page No. 38/119 shall be ‘Yes’.
2.	Para 5.1 (Page 74)	Identification of appropriate Lock site.	The Location has been mentioned as Shahzadpur (near Jhangipur) while It has been noted that a cross structure (Barrage) and Lock are already in existence at Lal Khandiar / Sonapur (Just North of Jhangipur). Whether the present study is to be involved with the existing structures or to be considered as new structure in different location (Shahzadpur)? Please clarify.	The study is to be done for i. new structure near Shahzadpur in the stretch Shahzadpur with Teghari where feeder canal is closest to river Padma ii. for the Jangipur Lock iii.alternate feasible options shall also be explored besides the above two locations. Bidder shall also list out all issues such as encroachment issues for the proposed options.

Sr. No.	Section No. Clause, Sub Clause No. and Page No. of Tender	Tender Clause Description	Query	Reply to Query
3.	Para 5.1 (b) (Page 74)	Extension of existing protocol route Dhulian (India) to Rajshahi (Bangladesh) up to Katwa and Sahibganj upstream of NW-1 and up to Aricha (Bangladesh) on river Padma.	<p>Hydrographic Survey data of river Padma (in Bangladesh) from Farakka to Dhulian / Rajshahi / Aricha is required.</p> <p>Whether IWAI will Provide the same? Or consultant has to collect the data by conducting the survey?</p> <p>It may be difficult rather will delay the study since the above stretch is in the Geographical Boundary of Bangladesh.</p>	<p>Hydrographic surveys including bed level, MSL from Farakka to Teghari within the river portion in India shall be conducted. However, bidder shall collect available data from concerned agencies/departments to establish feasibility of extension of existing protocol route from Dhulian (India) to Rajshahi (Bangladesh) up to Katwa and Sahibganj upstream of NW-1 and up to Aricha (Bangladesh) on river Padma.</p> <p>Requisite topographic survey shall be done in and around Shahzadpur, from Shahzadpur to Teghari and existing Jangipur Lock.</p>

Sr. No.	Section No. Clause, Sub Clause No. and Page No. of Tender	Tender Clause Description	Query	Reply to Query
4.	Para 5.1.1 (Page 75)	Collection, analysis, review of the available data/reports. This shall include: (a) All data relating to tidal, topographic, .commissioner Ganga etc.	Timely Sharing of Hydrological and Hydrographical data is essential and critical for this study. Based on our previous experience, the collection of data from various Central govt. and state govt. stakeholders (as mentioned in the clause) will be very critical task for a consultants especially within the given timelines. Consultant may face delay, due to the involvement of many agencies. Therefore we suggest that IWAI will arrange and provide the required data from various agencies to complete study within the timelines. Please confirm.	Bidder shall collect all available data. Also, based on the interation with KoPT, NTPC and Farakka Barrage, the data required by them shall also be collected by the bidder. If required IWAI shall provide assistance in co-ordinating with relevant government agencies. Bidder shall deploy sufficient resources for co-ordination to avoid delays.
5.	Sub-para 2 / Para 5.1.1 (page 75)	Review and analyse digital terrain models	We understand that IWAI will provide the soft files of digital terrain models of the study area. Please also confirm whether IWAI/Other agency has already worked using DTM for the study area. If yes, please provide.	No DTM available with IWAI. DTM shall be generated by the consultant for the project area.
6.	Sub-para 4 / Para 5.1.1 (page 76)	Undertake surveys to ensure adequacy and completeness of data and record details after physical verification, wherever necessary. This shall include digital terrain modeling of the entire River / canal / lock system	It is requested to provide the technical specifications for the survey requirement (to be undertaken) so that all consultants will be on same platform to load the cost and time factor in the Tender.	Refer reply to query no. 3

Sr. No.	Section No. Clause, Sub Clause No. and Page No. of Tender	Tender Clause Description	Query	Reply to Query
7.	Sub-para 5 (a) / Para 5.1.1 (page 76) And Sub Para 5 (c) (Page 77)	Major emphasis of this work shall be on studying in detail, mathematical modeling and analyzing major channel morphology, anticipated changes in flow / discharge / sedimentation phenomenon including the analysis and outcome of the data available and studied by the consultant. As a minimum the study shall:	<p>Mathematical Modelling has been proposed, which may involve Time and cost. Hence, the specific type of Model may be informed / confirmed.</p> <p>We understand that IWAI will provide the sedimentation sample data for the modelling study. Please confirm.</p>	Comprehensive geomorphic study is to be completed using 3D mathematical modelling from Farakka through feeder canal including Shahzadpur-Teghri stretch upto Rajshahi IWAI does not have sedimentation sample data and the same shall be collected by the bidder from concerned agencies/departments
8.	Para 8 (Page 83)	The period of consultancy is 04 months from the date of the award work to the consultant	Proposed time of 04 months is not sufficient due to the involvement of collection of data from various agencies and due to the proposed Mathematical Modelling etc.,.Therefore in view of the complexity of the study and above critical factors, we request you to provide minimum 6-8 months to complete the study in all aspect.	Shall be as per corrigendum-2
9.	Critical Data Sheet	Bid submission last date: 02.07.2018 @ 1500 Hrs	We request you to kindly extend the date of Bid submission by minimum two weeks after providing / uploading the response to Pre-Bid Queries.	Shall be as per corrigendum-1

Sr. No.	Section No. Clause, Sub Clause No. and Page No. of Tender	Tender Clause Description	Query	Reply to Query
10.	Section-II, Clause No-16.1.1 of ITB, page no-29 and technical evaluation under clause no-16.2.1	Similar work means “experiences in conducting techno-economic feasibility studies for navigation lock in ports & shipping and waterways related projects”	M/s Howe Engineering Projects (India) Pvt Ltd in joint venture with PMC Project Pvt and HR Wallingford Ltd has been engaged by IWAI as the lead consultant for preparation of DPR with detailed engineering for execution of the various components of the project of JMVP on NW-1 including development of Navigation lock at Farakka. Since, various components like dredging, bank protection, terminal construction, RO-RO terminals and AtoN have been included in this assignment, it is requested to clarify whether these individual sub-projects can be considered as single project for technical evaluation for this tender under clause No-16.2.1	Projects supplemented with work order and completion certificates shall only be considered for technical evaluation. Ongoing projects shall be considered if the project has been completed more than 80% (financial completion) and this completed work shall also include the similar work defined in tender. Bidder shall produce client certificate for the same.
11.	Section-II clause no-6.9 at page – 17 & 18, and section-III, clause no-12 & 14 page-18	Under section -II it has been mentioned the detailed of forming JV/consortium for bidding along with the form 4J. However, under item no-12, of section -III(Data sheet), it is mentioned as “NO”	In view of the above, it is requested to clarify whether JV/consortium as per the terms and condition already mentioned is allowed due to the nature of TOR & scope of work.	Refer to reply to query no 1.
12.	Section-III, item no-15 at page -18 (ITB ref 10.3) and section-IV item no-8 at page 83	Total consultancy period is 4 months from the date of acceptance of the offer.	Considering the nature of work including data collection, detailed traffic & engineering study etc under two parts, it is necessary for increasing the consultancy period suitably. It is suggested that it should be minimum 9 months.	Refer to reply to query no 8
13.	Section-IV clauseno-7 at page 81 & 82 for qualification & experiences of key experts	There will be total six key experts including team leader	Considering the nature and type of studies required including the river engineering, river hydrology etc for conducting model studies and fairway development of approach channel linking Padma river to feeder canal, it is suggested that one expert of river engineering & hydrologist should be included as key expert	Shall be as per corrigendum-2

Sr. No.	Section No. Clause, Sub Clause No. and Page No. of Tender	Tender Clause Description	Query	Reply to Query
14.	Section-IV clause no-4 page 72	Regarding the support & services from IWAI no assumption to be made by consultant	A large number of data & information as well as investigation are required which may not be feasible within such a short period. Moreover, same are also to be collected from Bangladesh for Padma river. It is therefore assumed that IWAI will either provide all relevant data & information including classical one from both India and Bangladesh Authorities or allow the consultant to collect allowing additional completion period.	Refer to reply to query no 8
15.	Data Sheet (Clause no. 12) (Page No.38)	No JV/Consortium Allowed	There is a conflict in data sheet mentioning "No JV/Consortium Allowed" AND In page no. 17 it is mentioned that "JV/consortium can be entered between two or more firms and limited to maximum three firms".	Refer to reply to query no 1
	Read with Bids by Joint venture/consortium (Clause No. 6.9.4.2) (Page No.17)	A documentary proof of "intent of forming JV/consortium" on Rs.100/- notarized stamp paper at the time of submission of bid. The successful bidder will however be required to submit the copy of Joint Venture Agreement in accordance with requirements mentioned in this Tender document after issuance of Letter of award and before signing of agreement. The members of JV/Consortium shall incorporate a Company and register the same under the provisions of Companies Act, 2013, (as their wholly owned subsidiary) to execute the Project, if awarded to the JV/Consortium.	We hereby request to please confirm on JV/Consortium and, also modify the clause "The members of JV/Consortium shall incorporate a Company and register the same under the provisions of Companies Act, 2013" Into Un-incorporated Joint Venture, because NO International Company will agree for forming a new company in India for just one project.	

Sr. No.	Section No. Clause, Sub Clause No. and Page No. of Tender	Tender Clause Description	Query	Reply to Query
16.	Clause no.(6.3) Page no. 15	<p>All bidders shall submit bank solvency certificate from a nationalized / scheduled bank in India for an amount as mentioned in Section - III: Data Sheet. The solvency certificate submitted by the bidder shall not be older than one (01) year from the Bid Submission Last Date.</p> <p>In case bidder does not adhere to this criterion, his bids shall be considered non-responsive and shall not be considered for further evaluation process. The bank solvency certificate shall be from any Nationalized / Scheduled Bank in India in the name of the bidder.</p>	<p>We request to Kindly remove this clause because Solvency is use for EPC Contractor.</p>	<p>Tender conditions shall prevail</p>
17.	Critical Data Sheet Clause B Page no. 8	<p>Bid Submission date is 02/07/2018.</p>	<p>We also request to Please extend submission date by 15 days</p>	<p>Refer to corrigendum-1whereby bid submission extended up to 25.07.2018</p>
18.	Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) Clause No. 6.1.1.	<p>Bidders except Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) as defined in MSE Procurement Policy issued by Department of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSME) or Department or Startups as recognized by Department of Industrial Policy & Promotion (DIPP) on submission of a valid registration certificate as per the Government of India rules, shall furnish EMD of the amounts as mentioned in Section III Data Sheet. The MSME and NSIC certificates shall clearly reflect validity of the certificate.EMD for the mentioned amount shall be deposited to IWAI Fund through RTGS in the following account.</p>	<p>“EMD for the mentioned amount shall be deposited to IWAI Fund through RTGS” Instead of RTGS please accept Bank Guarantee. Kindly Confirm</p>	<p>Tender conditions shall prevail.</p>

Sr. No.	Section No. Clause, Sub Clause No. and Page No. of Tender	Tender Clause Description	Query	Reply to Query
19.	Enclosure – IV Clause No. 10.1.4 (Vi) Page No. 26	Each CV shall bear original signatures or signed consent letter of the proposed Key Personnel and the same shall be signed by the Authorised Signatory of the Bidder.	We request to accept the Scan consent letter of proposed key personnel and Authorised Signatory's signed in CV during bid stage. We will provide original signature of experts in CV during Contract signing.	Scanned CVs with signatures of the key experts may be provided at the time of bid submission. However, at the time of signing of contract CVs with original signatures of the key experts may be provided.
20.	Enclosure – IV Clause No. 10.1.4 (Viii) Page No. 26	No Key Personnel involved should have attained the age of 60 (sixty) years at the time of submitting the Bid. The Employer reserves the right to ask for proof of age, qualification and experience at any stage of the project.	This is a Detailed Techno Economic Feasibility Study. For this kind of project Experience of Senior Key Personnel Staff is required. So, we request to kindly remove age restriction. Kindly Accept	Clause 10.1.4 – Enclosure IV b. para viii) shall be read as No Key Personnel involved should have attained the age of 70 (seventy) years at the time of submitting the Bid. The Employer reserves the right to ask for proof of age, qualification and experience at any stage of the project.
21.	Enclosure – IV Clause No. 10.1.4 (ix) and (x) Page No. 26	Clause No. 10.1.4 (ix): Since the replacement of key personnel affects the marking of technical evaluation of the bids, the bidders shall strictly observe that there shall be no replacement / change in the key personnel proposed by the consultants at the time of signing of contract from the key personnel proposed by the consultant at the time of bidding. For any reasons whatsoever if the bidder engages in replacement of key personnel there shall be a deduction of 10% from the monthly remuneration of the replaced personnel. Clause No. 10.1.4 (x): Such action shall attract a deduction of 5% of remuneration of the replaced.	There is conflict in “replacement %” in mentioned Clauses No. 10.1.4 (ix): deduction of 10% and (x): deduction of 5%. We request to please Clarify on % of replacement Penalty.	Tender conditions shall prevail

Sr. No.	Section No. Clause, Sub Clause No. and Page No. of Tender	Tender Clause Description	Query	Reply to Query
22.	Enclosure – IV Clause No. 10.1.4. b(i) Page No. 25	All Key Personnel must be in-house / permanent staff or full time employees of the consulting organization.	We request to remove/modify the clause ‘in-house / permanent staff or full time employees. As some of the experts may not be available as full time for such short duration project. They will be available for the assignment as required. Kindly Accept	Clause 10.1.4 – Enclosure IV b. para (i) shall be read as: The team leader must be in-house/permanent staff or full time employee of the consulting organization.
23.	Qualification criteria for consultancy services Clause No. 16.1.2 Page No. 30	Qualification Criteria for Average annual turnover for last 3 financial years i.e. 2014-15, 2015-16 and 2016-17 At least INR 62, 00,000/- to qualify for this work.	This is a very prestigious project, So Average annual turnover for last 3 financial years turnover should be 5 Crore. Kindly Confirm	Tender conditions shall prevail
24.	Data Sheet Clause No. 15	Consultancy Period 4 months from the date issuance of LOA.	We would like to say the Collection of data is more on such type of prestigious project. So duration of the project should be 15 Months from the date issuance of LOA.	Refer to reply to query no 8
25.	Shareholding Clause No. 6 Page No. 60)	The Lead Member of such Preferred Bidder JV/consortium shall at all time during the License Period hold equity equivalent to(as per clause 6.9.2) of the subscribed and paid up capital in the special purpose company incorporated by the parties to work as the Consultant. Further, other consortium members whose technical/financial eligibility shall have been used for the purpose of qualification under this TENDER shall hold.....(as per clause 6.9.3) equity in the subscribed and paid up capital contractor during the License Period.	Shareholdings are required generally in BOOT/PPP Projects. We request to Kindly remove this Clause.	Refer to reply to query no 1

Sr. No.	Section No. Clause, Sub Clause No. and Page No. of Tender	Tender Clause Description	Query	Reply to Query																																								
26.	Form Fin – 3: Consultancy Fees Key Resource Clause No.1.	<p style="text-align: center;">Form Fin – 3: Consultancy Fees</p> <p>1. Key Resource (as required)</p> <table border="1" data-bbox="580 336 1008 560"> <thead> <tr> <th>Sl. No.</th> <th>Designation</th> <th>Man-months Required</th> <th>Man-month Rate (INR)</th> <th>Total Amount (INR)</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>1)</td> <td>Team Leader</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>2)</td> <td>Hydrographer</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>3)</td> <td>Navigation Expert</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>4)</td> <td>Survey Engineer</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>5)</td> <td>Transport Economist</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td>6)</td> <td>Environment & social Expert</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> </tr> <tr> <td colspan="4" style="text-align: right;">Total (1)</td> <td></td> </tr> </tbody> </table>	Sl. No.	Designation	Man-months Required	Man-month Rate (INR)	Total Amount (INR)	1)	Team Leader				2)	Hydrographer				3)	Navigation Expert				4)	Survey Engineer				5)	Transport Economist				6)	Environment & social Expert				Total (1)					<p>As per Scope of Work mentioned in RFP, we request you to make certain amendments in respect for the project.</p> <p>Please remove Hydrographer position from "Key resource" given in Form Fin-3 and add mentioned "Key Resources" given below:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Hydrologist 2. Structure Expert 3. Cost Estimator 4. Survey Expert 5. Geo-technical Expert <p>And request to make separate positions of Environment & Social Expert as:</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 6. Environment Expert 7. Social Expert <p>Kindly Accept</p>	Shall be as per corrigendum-2
Sl. No.	Designation	Man-months Required	Man-month Rate (INR)	Total Amount (INR)																																								
1)	Team Leader																																											
2)	Hydrographer																																											
3)	Navigation Expert																																											
4)	Survey Engineer																																											
5)	Transport Economist																																											
6)	Environment & social Expert																																											
Total (1)																																												

Sr. No.	Section No. Clause, Sub Clause No. and Page No. of Tender	Tender Clause Description	Query	Reply to Query
27.	Technical Requirements Clause No. 5.1.1.1(a)	All data relating to Tidal, topographic, bathymetric, flow and discharge conditions, Water level variations, soil (suspended sediment, bed and bank) conditions, geological, geomorphologic and all other conditions on the Ganga Bhagirathi Hooghly river system available from: IWAI; the Central Water Commission (CWC); CWPRS Pune, concerned State Departments; the National Remote Sensing Agency; Survey of India; National Water Development Authority; Central Ground Water Board; National Disaster Management Authority, Farakka Barrage project; Irrigation Department/Flood Control Departments; Ministry of Water Resources (MoWR); the Ganga Water Development Authority (GWDA); the Ganga Flood Control Commission; the Commissioner Ganga etc.;	We request to confirm that do we have to add the cost in our Financial Proposal or IWAI / mentioned agencies will provide us data for feasibility study relating to Tidal, topographic, bathymetric, flow and all other conditions on the Ganga Bhagirathi Hooghly river system.	Consultant shall collect its own data as per scope of work.
28.	Technical Requirements Clause No. 5.1.1.3.(d)	Cadastral conditions on river banks and in flood areas.	We request to confirm whether, we will be provided Cadastral Conditions data OR we have to collect. Please clarify.	Cadastral Data shall be collected by the consultant
29.	Technical Requirements Clause No. 5.1.1.4.	Undertake surveys to ensure adequacy and completeness of data and record details after physical verification, wherever necessary. This shall include digital terrain modeling of the entire River / canal / lock system.	Please clarify that “Undertake Survey” means “Availability of Survey data”. Kindly Clarify.	“Undertake surveys” means conducting Hydrographic surveys including bed level, MSL from Farakka to Teghari within the river portion in India

Sr. No.	Section No. Clause, Sub Clause No. and Page No. of Tender	Tender Clause Description	Query	Reply to Query
30.	Technical Requirements Clause No. 5.1.1.4.	Conduct a comprehensive geomorphic study and review and analyze the effects of navigation lock on changes in flow patterns, velocity, flood plains and discharge. The study shall be aimed at developing an improved understanding of the significant changes that are anticipated within and around the lock complex, their reaches, river and canal system and the subsequent effect on various stakeholders. Major emphasis of this work shall be on studying in detail, mathematical modeling and analyzing major channel morphology, anticipated changes in flow / discharge / sedimentation phenomenon including the analysis and outcome of the data available and studied by the consultant	We request to clarify “Comprehensive Geomorphic Study” will be provided to us. Please clarify.	Tender conditions are self-explanatory and shall prevail.
31.	Technical Requirements Clause No. 5.1.1.5.(b)	Correlate the results of the study with mathematical modeling of the navigation lock and nearby water bodies, enabling the development of a firm understanding of anticipated changes and the process of execution.	Please clarify the particular Department or Stakeholder name. Kindly Confirm.	This has to be ascertained by the bidder.
32.	Technical Requirements Clause No. 5.1.1.5.(f)	Identify requirement of land acquisition where ever necessary. Details regarding ownership and khasra no. be provided after collecting details from Revenue officials of local administration for lock premise and nearby area supposed to be flooded.	We request to clarify that “land acquisition details” will be available / Consultants have to coordinate with the respective department. Kindly Confirm.	Tender conditions are self-explanatory and shall prevail.

Sr. No.	Section No. Clause, Sub Clause No. and Page No. of Tender	Tender Clause Description	Query	Reply to Query
33.		General	“We note that the turn over details required are for the 2014-15, 15-16 and 16-17 possibly due to the fact that this RFP was initiated before April 2018. We request you to keep the option of 15-16,16-17 and 17-18 also which will help and ensure justice to companies who have promptly did their auditing and filling in time in April, May 2018.	Tender conditions shall prevail
34.		General	I can realize that the JV/Consortium is allowed for this project. But in section III, clause 12 of the datasheet in tender document, it is stated that JV/ consortium is not allowed. Let me know the details please”.	Refer to reply to query no 1